05-25-2001 FORM PTO 1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECOF Patent and Trademark Office MAY 2 1 2001 101728733 Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Odmissioner 1. Name of conveying perty(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Hans F. Reinhardt, Manfred Fischer and Name: Aesculap AG & Co. KG Markus Nesper (-2)-0 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: Am Aesculap-Platz Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: D-78532 Tuttlingen Country: Germany Execution Date: 4/29/01 by Reinhardt Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4/12/01 by Fischer and Nesper 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the date of the application is: A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). 09/797,194 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Barry R. Lipsitz Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Internal Address:___ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. 8 8. Deposit account number: The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the payment of the required fee(s) or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 50-0625. State: CT City: Monroe ZIP: 06468 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE /23/2001 HMGHAMM1 00000041 09797194 40.00 OP FU:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Barry R. Lipsitz

Name of Person Signing

PATENT

REEL: 011822 FRAME: 0228

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

May 17, 2001

Date

3

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned,

Hans F. Reinhardt, Manfred Fischer and Marcus Nesper

who, has/have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been:

[] executed concurrently herewith
[X] filed on <u>March 1, 2001</u> and assigned application number <u>09/797,194</u> and is entitled:

HEAD CLAMP

Do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

AESCULAP AG & Co. KG

referred to herein as "Assignee", whose address is:

Am Aesculap-Platz D-78532 Tuttlingen

Federal Republic of Germany

its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto (including prior filed provisional applications) which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;

Agree that Assignee may apply for and receive in its own name Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

PATENT REEL: 011822 FRAME: 0229

DECLARATION, POWER OF ATTORNEY, AND PETITION

Attorney Docket No.: HOE-606

Page 2 of 2

knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the U.S. attorneys named herein to accept and follow instructions from Hoeger, Stellrecht & Partners, Uhlandstr, 14 c, D-70182, Stuttgart, Germany, as to any action to be taken in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office regarding this application without direct communication between the U.S. attorneys and the undersigned. In the event of a change of the persons from whom instructions may be taken, the U.S. attorneys named herein will be so notified by the undersigned.

And I hereby appoint: Barry R. Lipsitz, Registration No. 28,637 and Douglas M. McAllister, Registration No. 37,886, all of the firm of Barry R. Lipsitz, Attorney at Law, 755 Main Street, Bldg. 8, Monroe, Connecticut 06468, Telephone (203) 459-0200, my attorneys with full power of substitution and revocation, to prosecute this application and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith.

Wherefore I pray that Letters Patent be granted to me for the invention or discovery described and claimed in the foregoing specification and claims, and I hereby subscribe my name to the foregoing specification and claims, declaration, power of attorney, and this petition.

| Full name of first inventor: | | : Hans F. Reinhardt | | |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------|---|--------------------|----------------------------|
| Inventor's Sig. | nature | Meine | esac | Date: April 29, 2001 |
| Residence | Basel | Switzerland (State or Foreign Country) | | Citizenship: Swiss |
| | (City) | | | |
| Post Office Ad | ddress: Sai | Sankt Johann Vorstadt 4, CH-4056 Basel, Switzerland | | |
| | | (Post Office Address) (City) | | |
| | second inventor: | | ed Fischer | |
| Inventor's Sign | nature <u>Han</u> | fred Fis | de | Date: April 12th, 2001 |
| Residence Tuttlingen | | • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • | | Citizenship: German |
| | (City) | (State or I | Foreign Country) | |
| Post Office A | ddress: Gr | undweg 12, D-785 | 32 Tuttlingen, Ger | rmany |
| | (Post Offi | ce Address) | (City) | (State & Zip Code/Country) |
| Full name of | third inventor: | Marku | s Nesper | |
| Inventor's Signature Manlem Muper | | | | Date: April 12th, 2001 |
| Residence | Tuttlingen | | - | Citizenship: German |
| | (City) | (State or I | oreign Country) | |
| Post Office Ac | ddress: Ro | Rotestrasse 23, D-78532 Tuttlingen, German | | rmany |
| | | | (City) | |

RECORDED: 05/21/2001

PATENT REEL: 011822 FRAME: 0230